perform Property Management Responsibilities themselves or through their officers, agents, 
employees, transferees, successors, heirs and assigns, or any other persons or entities in active 
concert or participation with them. 

III.  MONETARY DAMAGES 

9. Settlement Fund. The Bushes and the Carrs shall pay a total sum of FOUR 
HUNDRED AND SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($470,000) for the sole purpose of 
paying monetary damages to the Aggrieved Persons identified by the United States as follows: 

a. Within seven (7) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Bushes 
and the Carrs shall jointly establish an interest-bearing escrow account

[...]

(“Escrow Account”) for the purpose of making the payments to Aggrieved 
Persons required by this Agreement, and shall send the United States 
verification via electronic mail that the account has been created.   

b.  Within seven (7) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Bushes 
shall deposit ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($145,000.00) into the Escrow Account.  Within five (5) 
business days of making this deposit, the Bushes shall notify counsel for 
the United States via electronic mail of the deposit.  

c.  Within seven (7) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Carrs

[...]

Within five (5) business days of making this deposit, the 
Carrs shall notify counsel for the United States via electronic mail of the 
deposit. 

d. By December 31, 2025 or within fourteen (14) days of the Effective Date 
of this Agreement, whichever occurs later, the Bushes shall deposit TWO 
HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($275,000.00) into the Escrow Account.  Within five (5) business days of 
making this deposit, the Bushes shall notify counsel for the United States 
via electronic mail of the deposit. 

e. The Bushes and the Carrs agree that the United States retains sole 
discretion to determine which persons are Aggrieved Persons and an